TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
INTEGRATED BOTANICAL		06/30/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY	
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		00/30/2011	COMPANY: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AKZO NOBEL SURFACE CHEMISTRY LLC		
Street Address:	525 W. Van Buren		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60607		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	77830942	RECENTIA		
Serial Number:	77830950	RECENTIS		
Serial Number:	77830955	PURECENTIA		
Serial Number:	77830962	BIORECENTIA		
Serial Number:	77830966	BIORECENTIS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)366-4097 Phone: 9143337454

Email: ipani.trademark@akzonobel.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Ralph J. Mancini - Akzo Nobel Inc. Address Line 1: 120 White Plains Road, Suite 300

Address Line 2: Legal, IP & Compliance

Address Line 4: Tarrytown, NEW YORK 10591

REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0089

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GX00204
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ralph J. Mancini
Signature:	/ralph j. mancini/
Date:	11/09/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=IBT TM Assignment#page1.tif source=IBT TM Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0090

Trademark Assignment

This Trademark Assignment (this "Instrument"), dated June 30, 2011, is between AKZO NOBEL SURFACE CHEMISTRY LLC ("Buyer") and INTEGRATED BOTANICAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (the "Company").

Capitalized terms used in this Instrument shall have the same meanings as in the Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement dated June 30, 2011 by and among Buyer, the Company, Michael Koganov, Olga V. Dueva Koganov, Raymond Figueroa, Harris Recht, Robert Titus, Daniel Adams, Paul Recht, Erwils Biomedical LLC, JCAR LLC and JLD Property Management LLC (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company does hereby assign to Buyer free and clear of any Liens all right, title and interest to the trademarks set forth on the attached Exhibit A with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks, including all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof in Buyer's own name, the same to be held and enjoyed by Buyer, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been by the Company had this assignment not been made.

Neither the making, delivery nor acceptance of this Instrument shall enlarge, restrict or otherwise modify the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement or constitute a waiver or release of any liabilities, duties or obligations imposed upon the Company, the Owners or Buyer by the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, including but not limited to the representations, warranties, covenants, guarantees, indemnities and other provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

AKZO NOBEL SURFACE CHEMISTRY LLC
By: We sel
Title: PT
ву:
Title: VP 4 GM
INTEGRATED BOTANICAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
By: Muy
Title: President

Exhibit A

Application #	Mark	Туре	Class of Goods	Filed	Issued	Next Extension Deadline	Final Deadline (To File SOU)	Status
77/830,942	RECENTIA	ITU	001—Plant ingredients, namely, serum fractions for use in the manufacture of creams, lotions, cosmetics, hair products and pharmaceuticals.	09/21/09	07/20/10	07/20/11	07/20/13	File extension or SOU
77/830,950	RECENTIS		001—Plant ingredients, namely, serum fractions for use in the manufacture of creams, lotions, cosmetics, hair products and pharmaceuticals.	09/21/09	07/27/10	07/27/11	07/27/13	File extension or SOU
77/830,955	PURECENTIA		001—Plant ingredients, namely, serum fractions for use in the manufacture of dietary supplements, food and beverages for human consumption.	09/21/09	07/20/10	07/20/11	07/20/13	File extension or SOU
77/830,962	BIORECENTIA		001—Plant ingredients, namely, serum fractions for use in the manufacture of products in the biotechnology industry.	09/21/09	07/20/10	07/20/11	07/20/13	File extension or SOU
77/830,966	BIORECENTIS		001—Plant ingredients, namely, serum fractions for use in the manufacture of products in the biotechnology industry.	09/21/09	07/20/10	07/20/11	07/20/13	File extension or SOU

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0092

RECORDED: 11/09/2011